

CITY OF ATASCADERO CITY COUNCIL

MINUTES

Tuesday, September 24, 2024 City Hall Council Chambers, Fourth Floor 6500 Palma Avenue, Atascadero, California

City Council Regular Session:

6:00 P.M.

REGULAR SESSION - CALL TO ORDER: 6:00 P.M.

None

Mayor Moreno called the meeting to order at 6:02 P.M. and Council Member Dariz led the Pledge of Allegiance.

ROLL CALL:

Present: Council Members Bourbeau, Dariz, Newson, Mayor Pro Tem Funk, and Mayor Moreno

Absent:

Others Present: None

Staff Present: Deputy City Manager/City Clerk Lara Christensen, Administrative Services Director Jeri Rangel, City Attorney Dave Fleishman, Police Chief Dan Suttles, Public Works Director Nick DeBar, and Deputy City Manager – IT Luke Knight

A. CONSENT CALENDAR:

1. City Council Draft Minutes - September 10, 2024, Regular Meeting

 <u>Recommendation</u>: Council approve the September 10, 2024, Draft City Council Regular Meeting Minutes. [City Clerk]

2. July 2024 Accounts Payable and Payroll

- Fiscal Impact: \$8,423,473.84
- <u>Recommendation</u>: Council approve certified City accounts payable, payroll and payroll vendor checks for July 2024. [Administrative Services]

3. August 2024 Accounts Payable and Payroll

- Fiscal Impact: \$6,990,874.62.
- <u>Recommendation</u>: Council approve certified City accounts payable, payroll and payroll vendor checks for August 2024. [Administrative Services]

PUBLIC COMMENT:

Mayor Moreno opened the Public Comment period.

The following persons spoke on this item: None.

Mayor Moreno closed the Public Comment period.

MOTION BY:	Bourbeau
SECOND BY:	Newsom

1. Approve the Consent Calendar

AYES (5): Bourbeau, Dariz, Newsom, Funk, and Moreno

Passed 5-0

UPDATES FROM THE CITY MANAGER:

Deputy City Manager Christensen gave an update on projects and events within the City.

COMMUNITY FORUM:

The following persons spoke during Community Forum: Geoff Auslen and Richard Moen.

B. PUBLIC HEARINGS: None.

C. MANAGEMENT REPORTS: None.

D. COUNCIL ANNOUNCEMENTS AND COMMITTEE REPORTS:

The following Council Members gave brief update reports on their committees since their last Council meeting:

Mayor Moreno

Mayor Moreno noted attending an event regarding support of Proposition 36.

Mayor Pro Tem Funk

Mayor Funk congratulated ECHO on successfully housing almost 180 individuals so far in 2024 and preventing homelessness for an additional 70 plus individuals.

Council Member Bourbeau

- 1. City of Atascadero Finance Committee
- 2. City / Schools Committee
- 3. Integrated Waste Management Authority (IWMA)
- 4. County Mayors Round Table (on behalf of Mayor Moreno)

Council Member Dariz

1. Visit SLO CAL Advisory Committee

Atascadero City Council September 24, 2024 Page 2 of 3

- Council Member Newsom 1. City of Atascadero Finance Committee
- 2. City / Schools Committee

E. INDIVIDUAL DETERMINATION AND / OR ACTION: None.

ADJOURNMENT:

Mayor Moreno adjourned the meeting at 6:25 P.M.

MINUTES PREPARED BY:

Lara K, Christensen City Clerk

APPROVED: October 8, 2024

Atascadero City Council September 24, 2024 Page 3 of 3